900256114 05/23/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Certain IP (Trademarks)	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Swedbank AB (PUBL), as Security Agent		05/14/2013	Bank: SWEDEN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Handinter Alpha, AG
Street Address:	Per Uddens vag 20
Internal Address:	c/o Permobil Holding AB; Attn.: Carl Bandhold
City:	Timra
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-861 23
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWEDEN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2988442	PERMOBIL
Registration Number:	0858323	PERMOBIL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

 Phone:
 800-927-9801 x 62348

 Email:
 jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0292 H \$65 00 29887

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson	
Signature:	/jep/	
Date:	05/23/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=5-23-13 Handinter Alpha - TM#page1.tif source=5-23-13 Handinter Alpha - TM#page2.tif source=5-23-13 Handinter Alpha - TM#page3.tif source=5-23-13 Handinter Alpha - TM#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0293

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(les); 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No SWEDBANK AB (PUBL), AS SECURITY AGENT Name: Handinter Alpha, AG internal Individual(s) Association Address: c/o Permobil Holding AB; Attention: Carl Bandhold General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: Per Uddéns väg 20 Corporation- State: City: Timra X Other Bank State:___ Citizenship (see guidelines) Sweden Country: Sweden Zip: SE-861 23 Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🔀 No Association Citizenship ____ General Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship Execution Date(s) 05/14/2013 Corporation Citizenship Sweden Assignment Merger Other___ Citizenship ___ Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Other Release of certain IP Trademarks (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,988,442 & 1 other; See Schedule attached Additional sheet(s) attached? | Yes [C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: IIII C Ruderfer Internal Address: 31 West 52nd Street 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 31 West 52nd Street Tenclosed City: New York 8. Payment Information: State: <u>NY</u> Zip: 10019 Phone Number: <u>212-878-8022</u> Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 212-878-8375 Authorized User Name Email Address: jill.ruderfer@cliffordchance.com 9. Signature: 05/23/2013 Signature JIII C. Ruderfer Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (TRADEMARKS)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of May 1/2, 2013, by Swedbank AB (PUBL), as Security Agent ("Security Agent") for each of the Finance Parties (as defined in the Pacilities Agreement below), in favor of Handinter Alpha, AG ("Granter"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), between Grantor and the Security Agent.

WHEREAS reference is made to the SEK 2,490,000,000 and EUR 10,000,000 multicurrency term loan and revolving facilities agreement originally dated 23 November 2005, as amended and restated by amendment and restatement agreements dated 26 January 2006, 14 December 2007, 4 June 2008 and 19 December 2012 (the "Facilities Agreement") between, amongst others, Permobil Holding AB, the Existing Borrowers, the Existing Guarantors, the Original Lender, the Arranger, the Facility Agent and the Security Agent (each as defined therein):

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Finance Parties, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including trademark registration and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A strached hereto (the "Released IP") to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the obligations of the Secured Liabilities; and

WHEREAS the IP Security Agreement was recorded on February 13, 2006 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel and Frame number 3246/0293;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent agrees as follows:

- (a) Security Agent, on behalf of the Finance Parties, hereby relinquishes, releases, discharges and assigns to Grantor its security interest and lien in, to and under the Released IP.
- (b) Security Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- (c) This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

AMR-418736-v3 80-40549245

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0295

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

SWEDBANK AB (PUBL) as Security Agent

By: MANUAL COMMON Name: Susanna Onthe Title: V/ Ca. Free Side of the State of the St

By: Name: Title:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

TRADEMARK REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0296

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	88C. NO.	BEG, DATE
PERMOBIL.	2,988,442	30-Aug-2005
PERMOBIL	858,323	8-Oct-1968 ¹

AMR-418736-v3

Sch. A

80-40549245

TRADEMARK REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0297

RECORDED: 05/23/2013

¹ Renewed 8-Oct-2008